
 
 

 

 
 
 
TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 
10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 12TH OCTOBER, 2023 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029 
E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 21 MEMBERS 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  11 Members 
 

1.  Cllr. Tyssul Evans (Chair) 
2.  

 

3.  Cllr. Mansel Charles (Committee Member) 
4.  

 

5.  Cllr. Terry Davies (Committee Member) 
6.  

 

7.  Cllr. Ken Howell (Committee Member) 
8.  

 

9.  Cllr. Carys Jones (Vice-Chair) 
10.  

 

11.  Cllr. Jean Lewis (Committee Member) 
12.  

 

13.  Cllr. Denise Owen (Committee Member) 
14.  

 

15.  Cllr. Dorian Phillips (Committee Member) 
16.  

 

17.  Cllr. Russell Sparks (Committee Member) 
18.  

 

19.  Cllr. Gareth Thomas (Committee Member) 
20.  

 

21.  Cllr. Elwyn Williams (Committee Member) 
22.  

 

 
LABOUR GROUP -  6 Members 
1.  Cllr. Peter Cooper (Committee Member) 
2.  

 

3.  Cllr. Michelle Donoghue (Committee Member) 
4.  

 

5.  Cllr. Nysia Evans (Committee Member) 
6.  

 

7.  Cllr. Anthony Leyshon (Committee Member) 
8.  

 

9.  Cllr. Edward Skinner (Committee Member) 
10.  

 

11.  Cllr. Michael Thomas  (Committee Member) 
12.  

 

 
INDEPENDENT  GROUP -  1 Members INDEPENDENT GROUP - 6  Members 
1.  Cllr. Sue Allen (Committee Member) 
2.  

 

 
UNAFFILIATED – 1 Member 
1.  Cllr. John Jenkins (Committee Member) 
2.  

 

 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   
 
3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 92 
 
4. APPEALS REPORT  93 - 98 
 
5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON THE 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2023  
99 - 104 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cyngor Sir Caerfyrddin 
Carmarthenshire County Council 

 
 
 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Adroddiad Pennaeth Lle a  
Chynaliadwyedd 
Lle a Seilwaith 

 
Report of the Head of Place  

and Sustainability  
Place and Infrastructure 

 
 
 

12/10/2023 
 

 
 

I’W BENDERFYNU 
FOR DECISION 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an 

interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members 

are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and 

determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues 

arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not 

be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 

 

 

 

  

 

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 

ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 

iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 

cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 

y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 

ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 

 

Page 6



 

 

 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
12/10/2023 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLACE AND SUSTAINABILITY 

 
 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
 

PL/04864 
 
Proposed full planning permission for construction of 10 
dwellinghouses at Land to the rear of Y Garreg Llwyd, Ebenezer Road, 
Llanedi, SA4 0ZL  
  

 
PL/05056 

 
Construction of a 3.0m wide shared use path between Caerbryn and 
Penygroes at Phase 3 of the Shared-use Path between Pen-y-groes and 
Cae’r-bryn, Carmarthenshire, SA18 3EQ 
  
 

 
PL05130 

 
Demolition of existing dwellinghouse and Siting of 4no. Detached 
dwellinghouses at 22 Ar Y Bryn, Pembrey, Llanelli, SA16 0AX 
 

 
PL/05546 

 
Residential Development (9 Bungalows) at Land opposite the Plough 
and Harrow, Betws, Ammanford, SA18 2HE 
 

 
PL/05766 

 
5m tower extension to the existing installation. Relocation of 3 no. 
antennas and 2 no. dishes (detailed in application E/38278). Installation 
of 6 no. new antennas and 5 no. new ground-based cabinets. 
Installation of remote radio units, break out boxes, mast head 
amplifiers, GPS nodes and associated apparatus and ancillary works 
at Land at Nant Y Bai Forest, Rhandirmwyn, Llandovery, SA20 0PA 
 

 
PL/06083 

 
Proposed detached bungalow at 60 Heol Y Meinciau, Pontyates, 
Llanelli, SA15 5RT 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL 

 
 

PL/05822 
 
Proposed residential development of 16 units, extension of estate road 
and associated works at Land formerly part of Cefn Farm and off  
Dan-y-Dderwen, Rhydargaeau, Carmarthen, SA32 7DQ 
 

 
 
  

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

 
 
 
Application No 
 

 
PL/04864 

 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 
Proposed full planning permission for construction of 10 dwelling 
houses 

 
Location 
 

Land to the rear of Y Garreg Llwyd, Ebenezer Road, Llanedi,  
SA4 0ZL 

 

Applicant(s) LJE Cardiff Construction Limited 

Agent Asbri Planning - Mr Richard Bowen 

Officer Paul Roberts 

Ward Tycroes 

 
Date of 
[...]
ts 
  
National Planning Policy and Guidance is provided in Future Wales: The National Plan 2040, 
Planning Policy Wales (PPW) Edition 11, February 2021 and associated Technical Advice 
Notes (TANs) published by Welsh Government. 
 

Summary of Consultation Responses 
 
Head of Transportation & Highways – Has no objection subject to the imposition of 
conditions.  
  
Head of Public Protection – Has no objection subject to the imposition of conditions. 
  
Llangain Community Council – No response received to date. 
  
Local Members - County Councillor Tina Higgins Hughes has requested that the application 
be determined by the Planning Committee and raised the following concerns in respect of 
the development : 
  
 Flooding – concerns that raising the land would mean that water would result in the 

surface water flooding of adjacent properties. 
 Japanese Knotweed needs to be eradicated from the site. 
 The land was previously landfill and any ground contamination must be eradicated. 
 Potential impact upon privacy of adjacent residents. 
 Need for Section 106 contributions to benefit the village. 
 The waste-water treatment reed bed plant is getting close to its design capacity.  
  
Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water – No objection. 
  
Natural Resources Wales – No objection. 
  
Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service - No objection. 
  
Wales and West Utilities – No objection. 
  
Police Liaison Officer – Has not commented on the application to date. 
  
Sustainable Drainage Approval Body (SAB) – Have confirmed that the surface water 
drainage scheme proposed to serve the development will require separate SAB approval. 
  
All representations can be viewed in full on our website 
 

 
 
 

Page 13

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-02/future-wales-the-national-plan-2040.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-02/planning-policy-wales-edition-11_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/technical-advice-notes
https://gov.wales/technical-advi
[...]
a contribution towards the improvement of open space/play 
and education facilities. 
  
Note 5 
  
The Sustainable Drainage Approval Body (SAB) has identified that this project application 
requires a full SuDS Application because the proposed development has a construction 
area greater than 100m2 . Therefore, the development, as required under Schedule 3 of the 
Flood and Water Management Act 2010, must implement SuDS infrastructure in 
accordance with Statutory SuDS Standards. As such, a full SuDS application for this 
development must be submitted for assessment and approved by the Sustainable Drainage 
Approval Body (SAB) at Carmarthenshire County Council. Further information can be found 
at www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/sab. 
  
Please be advised that under Schedule 3 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 
construction work must not be commenced unless the drainage system for the work has 
been approved by the SAB. The Sustainable Drainage Scheme must be nature based and 
features should contribute to ecology, landscape and deliver Net Benefit for Biodiversity. 
  
  
 
 
 
  

Page 23

https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/sab.


 

 

 
 
 
Application No 
 

 
PL/05056 

 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 
Construction of a 3.0m wide shared use path between Caerbryn 
and Penygroes 

 
Location 
 

Phase 3 of the Shared-use Path between Pen-y-groes and  
Cae’r-bryn, Carmarthenshire, SA18 3EQ 

 

Applicant(s) Mr Jason Jones, Head of Regeneration 

Agent Mr Adrian Harries, Engineering Design Section 

Officer Hugh Towns 

Ward Penygroes 

 
Date of validation 
 

22/11/2022 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
Applications submitted by, or on behalf of, the Council or involving land owned by the Council 
and where the Council will receive a significant receipt as a result of the development. 
 

Site 
 
The application site forms a corridor of land running from the end of the lane serving 24, 26 
and 28 Bridge Street to an existing access 
[...]
ion can be found 
at www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/sab. 
 
Please be advised that under Schedule 3 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 
construction work must not be commenced unless the drainage system for the work has 
been approved by the SAB. 
 
Note 4 
 
Warning: A European protected species (EPS) licence is required for this development.  
 
This planning permission does not provide consent to undertake works that require an EPS 
licence.  
 
It is an offence to deliberately capture, kill or disturb EPS or to recklessly damage or destroy 
their breeding sites or resting places. If found guilty of any offences, you could be sent to 
prison for up to 6 months and/or receive an unlimited fine.  
 
To undertake the works within the law, you can obtain further information on the need for a 
licence from Natural Resources Wales on 0300 065 3000 or at 
https://naturalresources.wales/conservationbiodiversity-and-wildlife/european-protected-
species/?lang+e 
 
Note 5 
 
This permission is subject to a financial contribution of £7,331 being made under the 
requirements of the Caeau Mynydd Mawr SPG. 

Page 32

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 
Application No 
 

 
PL/05130 

 

Application Type Outline planning consent - all matters reserved 

Proposal 
Demolition of existing dwellinghouse and Siting of 4no. Detached 
dwellinghouses 

 
Location 
 

22 Ar Y Bryn, Pembrey, Llanelli, SA16 0AX 

 

Applicant(s) Mrs S. Kent, Mrs M. Ridler, Mrs C. Nock and Mr D. James  

Agent Richard BanksEvans Banks Planning Limited 

Officer Paul Roberts 

Ward Pembrey 

 
Date of validation 
 

19/12/2022 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than two letters of objection from third parties. 
 

Site 
 
The application site consists of the curtilage of a large detached dwelling at 22 Ar y Bryn in 
Pembrey, Llanelli. It measures approximately 0. 4 ha in area and is located on the outskirt
[...]
sites or resting places. If found guilty of any offences, you could be sent to 
prison for up to 6 months and/or receive an unlimited fine.  
  
To undertake the works within the law, you can obtain further information on the need for a 
licence from Natural Resources Wales on 0300 065 3000 or at Natural Resources Wales / 
Apply for a protected species licence.  
  
Development should not be commenced until the Applicant has been granted a licence by 
Natural Resources Wales pursuant to Regulation 55 of the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations (2017) authorising the specified activity/development to go ahead.  
  
Please note, any changes to plans between planning consent and the licence application 
may affect the outcome of a licence application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



 

 

 
 
Application No 
 

 
PL/05546 

 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal Residential Development (9 Bungalows) 

 
Location 
 

Land opposite the Plough and Harrow, Betws, Ammanford,  
SA18 2HE 

 

Applicant(s) Perkins & Williams - Gwyr Developments Ltd 

Agent Mr Ceri Davies - Ceri Davies Planning Ltd 

Officer Andrew Francis 

Ward Betws 

 
Date of validation 
 

08/03/2023 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
The application is being reported to Planning Committee following the receipt of three or 
more letters of objection. 
 

Site 
 
The application site consists of an irregular shaped parcel of land including and beyond the 
former car park of the Plough and Harrow, accessed off the western flank of Betws Road, 
Betws. The Plough and Harrow public house is situated on the opposite side of the road. 
  
The site measures 0.45 Ha in area and is relatively flat, sloping gently from the road. Beyond 
the gravel car park area at the front of the site, which provides the access to the larger 
almost square area to the rear, is the field that provides the main development area 
proposed.  
  
Currently the site is used f
[...]
dition Notice. 
  
Note 2 
  
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).   
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 59

https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 
Application No 
 

 
PL/05766 

 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 

5m tower extension to the existing installation. Relocation of 3 no. 
antennas and 2 no. dishes (detailed in application E/38278). 
Installation of 6 no. new antennas and 5 no. new ground-based 
cabinets. Installation of remote radio units, break out boxes, mast 
head amplifiers, GPS nodes and associated apparatus and 
ancillary works 

 
Location 
 

Land at Nant Y Bai Forest, Rhandirmwyn, Llandovery, SA20 0PA 

 

Applicant(s) The Home Office 

Agent LMC Planning - Lisa Cosgrove 

Officer Kevin Phillips 

Ward Llandovery 

 
Date of validation 
 

06/04/2023 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of three 
or more objections from third parties.  
 

Site 
 
The application site is an existing green coloured 15 metres telecommunications mast with 
antennae, and two cabinets and generator with a surrounding 1.8 metres high mesh fencing, 
located along a forestry track within the coniferous forest, on a raised buff above the village 
of Rhandirmwyn, Llandovery within the Tywi Valley Special Landscape Area. The site is on 
the upper southern slope of the bluff, known as Cnwch, at its highest point 320 metres above 
sea level and the track fronting the existing mast is approximately 290 metres above sea 
level. The site is accessed from a track that leads through the Nant y bai valley to the North 
of Cnwch, which is a former historical Leading mining site.  
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 

 

Proposal  
 
The proposed development is the addition of a further 5 metres of t
[...]
e in 
accordance with Statutory SuDS Standards. As such, a full SuDS application for this 
development must be submitted for assessment and approved by the Sustainable Drainage 
Approval Body (SAB) at Carmarthenshire County Council. Further information can be found 
at www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/sab. 
  
Please be advised that under Schedule 3 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 
construction work must not be commenced unless the drainage system for the work has 
been approved by the SAB. The Sustainable Drainage Scheme must be nature based and 
features should contribute to ecology, landscape and deliver Net Benefit for Biodiversity. 
  
  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 78

https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/sab.


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79



 

 

 
 
Application No 
 

 
PL/05822 

 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 
Proposed residential development of 16 units, extension of estate 
road and associated works 

 
Location 
 

Land formerly part of Cefn Farm and off Dan-y-Dderwen, 
Rhydargaeau, Carmarthen, SA32 7DQ 

 

Applicant(s) Datblygiadau Moelfre Developments Limited 

Agent Geraint John Planning Ltd - Mr Geraint John 

Officer Helen Rice 

Ward Abergwili 

 
Date of validation 
 

18/04/2023 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following a call-in request by 
Cllr Neil Lewis.  
 

Site 
 
The site is located adjacent to the village of Rhydargaeau, which lies approximately 7km 
north of Carmarthen town along the A485. The village of Rhydargaeau is split into two areas 
along the A485 with the southern section situated within the valley of Nant Brechfa with the 
remaining section situated over the hill. The village is characterised by residential properties 
ranging from the traditional properties to more re
[...]
results?q=-Y9K0P6
https://planningcasework.service.gov.wales/searchresults?q=-Y9K0P6
https://planning-carmarthenshire.msappproxy.net/PublicAccess_LIVE/SearchResult/RunThirdPartySearch?FileSystemId=PS&FOLDER1_REF=W/40384
https://carmarthenshire-pr.force.com/en/s/appeal/a0S5J000004trtt
https://planningcasework.service.gov.wales/searchresults?q=-N2Y5S7
https://planningcasework.service.gov.wales/searchresults?q=-N2Y5S7
https://planningcasework.service.gov.wales/searchresults?q=-N2Y5S7
https://planning-carmarthenshire.msappproxy.net/PublicAccess_LIVE/SearchResult/RunThirdPartySearch?FileSystemId=PS&FOLDER1_REF=PL/04306
https://carmarthenshire-pr.force.com/en/s/appeal/a0S5J000004tqqN


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor W.T. Evans  (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
S.M. Allen J.M. Charles P. Cooper T. Davies 
M. Donoghue J.K. Howell A.C. Jones B.D.J. Phillips 
E. Skinner R. Sparks G.B. Thomas M. Thomas 

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
J.P. Jenkins M.J.A. Lewis A. Leyshon D. Owen 
D.E. Williams    
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillors B.A.L. Roberts and S. Rees in respect of planning application PL/05250 
Councillor A. Vaughan Owen in respect of Planning application PL/05354 (Virtual) 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth] 
S. Martin, Solicitor 
G. Glenister, Senior Enforcement and Monitoring Officer 
T. Boothroyd, Development Management Officer for Minerals and Waste 
S. Jones, Senior Ecologist 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00 am - 2.20 pm 
 
(NOTE:  

• At 10.55 a.m. the Committee adjourned for a five minute break 
• At 12:55 pm the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule 

(CPR) 9 – Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting had been underway for three 
hours, it was resolved to suspend standing orders, in accordance with CPR 23.1, 
to enable the Committee to complete the remaining business on the agenda. 

• At 1.15 p.m. the Committee adjourned for a 10 minute recess, reconvening at 
1.25 p.m.) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr. N. Evans. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 5



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

Councillor Minute Number  Nature of Interest 

Cllr W.E. 
Skinner 

2.               3:  PL/05250 – Proposed change of 
use from B1 (offices) to D1 use 
(wellbeing centre) at Dragon 24, 
Traeth Ffordd, Llanelli, SA15 2LF 

4.               

Personal and Prejudicial – 
Lives close to the 
proposed Development 
and will make 
representations on the 
application but note vote 
in accordance with part 
14(2) of the Council’s 
code of conduct. 

      
Mr I. Llewellyn 
– Forward 
Planning 
Manager 

3: E/39917 – Bryn Bach Coal is 
applying for permission to mine by 
surface mining operations, 110,000 
tonnes of premium quality 
anthracite from the proposed glan 
lash extension. The extension 
covers 10.03 ha of land, to the north 
of the current Glan Lash Mine site 
and is centred at e261560, n213900 
at Glan Lash Mine, Shands Road, 
LLandybie, Ammanford, SA18 3ND 

Member of Llandybie 
Community Council 

  
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
3.1   RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject 

to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Place and Sustainability and/or reported at the meeting:- 

  
PL/05354 Retention of detached dwelling at Pantbach, Heol Treventy, 

Cross Hands, Llanelli, SA14 6TE  
  
Representations were received objecting to the application re-
iterating the points detailed within the Head of Place and 
Sustainability’s report and i
[...]
 properties, 

•       Extant planning for the site had been granted 25years 
previously and there was no need for more properties.  

•       Development of the site would adversely impact on the 
established flora and fauna on the site together with 
wildlife. 
  

The applicant’s agent and Senior Development Management 
Officer responded to the issues raised. 
  

  
3.2       RESOLVED that the following planning application be refused for 

the reasons detailed within the Report of the Head of Place and 
Sustainability: 

  
E/39917 Bryn Bach Coal is applying for permission to mine, by 

surface mining operations, 110000 tonnes of premium 
quality anthracite from the proposed glan lash extension. 
The extension covers 10.03ha of land, to the north of the 
current Glan Lash Mine site and is centred at e26156, 

Page 101



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

n213900 at Glan Lash Mine, Shands Road, Llandybie, 
Ammanford, SA18 3ND 
  
(Note: Mr I Llewellyn, having earlier declared an interest in this 
item left the Council Chamber during its consideration) 
  
A representation was received objecting to the application re-
iterating the points detailed within the Head of Place and 
Sustainability’s report and included: 
  

•       All the coal must be kept in the ground. If the application 
were to be permitted unknown quantities of methane 
could be released into the atmosphere 

•       Wales has a legally binding target to achieve net zero by 
2050, with the aim of achieving that by 2035, 

•       Wales is a signatory to the Paris Agreement to keep 
global temperature increases to 2% above pre-industrial 
levels, 

•       It was contended there was no requirement for the coal 
in light of the Welsh Governments prohibition in 2021 of 
allowing new mines and extensions to existing mines, 
except in exceptional circumstances.  

•       Whilst the coal could be used for water filtration there 
were other means such as sand/gravel or bamboo that 
could achieve that purpose with less environmental 
impact in relation to the release of methane  

•       The mine failed the WEC test of national policy with the 
coal not being required to support industrial uses, not 
being required in the context of carbon reduction targets 
nor, contributing to Welsh Prosperity or global 
responsibility, 

•       There was no control on the end use of the coal 
produced. 

•       The development, if permitted, would result in bio 
diversity harm with the removal of trees and potential 
impact on the marsh fritillary butterfly habitat  

  
The Applicant’s agent responded to the issues raised during 
consideration of the report. 
  

  
3.3       RESOLVED that consideration of the following planning applications 

be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake site visits: 
  
PL/03083 Conversion of former school building into residential 

dwelling and the erection of 20 affordable dwellings on 
former school grounds, including all associated works at 
Former Coedmor School. Cwmann, Lampeter, SA48 8ET 
  
REASON – To enable the Committee to view the site in light of 

Page 102



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

concerns raised on the potential over-bearance of the 
development on nearby residential properties. 
  
A representation was received objecting to the application re-
iterating the points detailed within the Head of Place and 
Sustainability’s report and included: 
  

•       The ground level for the proposed development was 
approximately 15 - 20 meters higher than nearby 
properties and the construction of buildings at that level 
would result in over-bearance and loss of privacy for 
residents of those properties. 

•       The steep gradient to the development site when viewed 
from the lower level where the existing residential 
properties were situated. 

•       Welsh Government Policy allowed for the provision of 
affordable housing as a ‘small’ extension to limits. The 
current application for 20 such homes was not 
considered to be small and could be classed as major 
development as it exceeded 9 dwellings. 

•       Concerns were raised on the development’s potential 
impact on the Welsh Language, lack of space in the 
local school, no shops or pubs in the village resulting in 
residents having to travel by car to other areas, lack of 
public transport. 

•       Concerns were raised on the stability of the ground to be 
built upon and a geo-technical survey had not been 
submitted with the application to give certainty the 
ground was safe. 

•       The proposed development did not comply with Welsh 
Government Policies and did not give consideration to 
the placemaking principles in the national 2024 policy. 

  
The applicant’s agent and Senior Development Management 
Officer responded to the issues raised. 
  
Following the above representations, it was proposed and 
carried that consideration of the application be deferred to 
enable a site visit to be undertaken to view the site in relation to 
the objector’s concerns 

PL/05250 Proposed change of use from B1 (offices) to D1 use 
(wellbeing centre) at Dragon 24, Traeth Ffordd, Llanelli, 
SA15 2LF) 
  
(Note: Councillor E Skinner, having earlier declared an interest 
in this item, made representations in accordance with Section 
14(2) of the Council’s Code of Conduct and left the Chamber 
for the vote and did not vote on the application) 
  
REASON – To enable the Committee to view the site in light of 

Page 103



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

concerns raised by the local members. 
  
The Committee considered requests received from the local 
members to undertake a site visit in view of concerns the 
application site was situated close to a beach, recreation area, 
children’s play area and two stretches of water and the Council 
also had a duty of care to attendees at the centre in light of the 
potential for them to fall into the water.  
  
The Senior Development Management Officer advised the 
Committee that in considering the site visit request it should 
have regard to the possibility the applicant could appeal to the 
Welsh Government on the basis of non-determination. He also 
outlined the timescales associated with such an appeal and the 
time available to the Council in which to convene a site visit and 
to consider the application. 
  
Following the above representations, it was proposed and 
carried that consideration of the application be deferred to 
enable a site visit to be undertaken to view the site in light of 
the concerns raised by the local members. 

  
 

4. APPEALS REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the Planning Appeals Report which provided 
information relating to lodged planning appeals as at 4th September, 2023. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  
 

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 17TH AUGUST 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
17th August, 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 104


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	PL/04864
	PL/05056
	PL/05130
	PL/05546
	PL/05766
	PL/06083
	PL/05822

	4 APPEALS REPORT
	5 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2023  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor W.T. Evans (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
S.M. Allen J.M. Charles P. Cooper J.K. Howell 
A.C. Jones M.J.A. Lewis B.D.J. Phillips E. Skinner 
G.B. Thomas M. Thomas   

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
T. Davies M. Donoghue N. Evans A. Leyshon 
D. Owen R. Sparks D.E. Williams  
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillors T. Higgins in respect of planning application PL/04864 (Virtually) 
Councillor N. Lewis in respect of planning application PL/05822 (In Person) 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth] 
H. Rice, Senior Development Management Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00 am - 1.30 pm 
 
(NOTE:  

• At 12:05pm the Committee adjourned for a break and reconvened at 12.20pm. 
• At 13:05pm the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule 

(CPR) 9 – Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting had been underway for three 
hours, it was resolved to suspend standing orders, in accordance with CPR 23.1, 
to enable the Committee to complete the remaining business on the agenda.) 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
 
 
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
Councillor  Minute Number Nature of Interest 
M.Thomas 3 – Planning application PL/05130 - 

Demolition of existing 
dwellinghouse and siting of 4no. 
detached dwellinghouses at 22 Ar Y 
Bryn, Pembrey, Llanelli, SA16 0AX 

Has written objecting to 
the application.  

  
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
3.1    RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted subject 

to land contamination checks, the conditions detailed within the 
Report/Addendum of the Head of Place and Sustainability and or 
reported at the meeting:- 

  
  

PL/04864 
  
Proposed full planning permission for construction of 10 
dwellinghouses at Land to the rear of Y Garreg Llwyd, 
Ebenezer Road, Llanedi, SA4 0ZL  
  
A representation was received objecting to the application re-
iterating the points detailed within the Head of Place and 
Sustainability’s report and included: 
  

•         Concerns that the development would result in the flooding 
of adjacent properties.  

•         The land was previously landfill and any ground 
contamination must be eradicated.  

•         Potential impact upon privacy of adjacent residents.  
•         Need for Section 106 contributions to benefit the village.  

  
The Senior Development Management Officer responded to the 
issues raised. 
  

  
3.2    RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted 

subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the 
Head of Place and Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 

  
  

PL/05056 
  
Construction of a 3.0m wide shared use path between 
Caerbryn and Penygroes at Phase 3 of the Shared-use Path 
between Pen-y-groes and Cae’r-bryn, Carmarthenshire, SA18 
3EQ 
  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
PL05130 

  
Demolition of existing dwellinghouse and Siting of 4no. 
Detached dwellinghouses at 22 Ar Y Bryn, Pembrey, Llanelli, 
SA16 0AX 
  
[Note: Councillor M. Thomas, having earlier declared an interest in 
this item, left the Council Chamber prior to the consideration and 
determination thereof.] 
  

  
PL/05546 

  
Residential Development (9 Bungalows) at Land opposite the 
Plough and Harrow, Betws, Ammanford, SA18 2HE 
  

  
PL/05766 

  
5m tower extension to the existing installation. Relocation of 3 
no. antennas and 2 no. dishes (detailed in application E/38278). 
Installation of 6 no. new antennas and 5 no. new ground-based 
cabinets. Installation of remote radio units, break out boxes, 
mast head amplifiers, GPS nodes and associated apparatus 
and ancillary works at Land at Nant Y Bai Forest, 
Rhandirmwyn, Llandovery, SA20 0PA 
  

  
PL/06083 

  
Proposed detached bungalow at 60 Heol Y Meinciau, 
Pontyates, Llanelli, SA15 5RT 
  

  
3.3    RESOLVED that the following planning application be refused for the 

reasons detailed within the Report of the Head of Place and 
Sustainability: 

  
  

PL/05822 
  
Proposed residential development of 16 units, extension of 
estate road and associated works at Land formerly part of Cefn 
Farm and off Dan-y-Dderwen, Rhydargaeau, Carmarthen, SA32 
7DQ 
  
A representation was received in support of the application re-
iterating the points detailed within the Head of Place and 
Sustainability’s report and included: 
  

•         The need for affordable housing in the area. 
•         The Section 106 contributions would benefit the village and 

the proposed open space / larger play area provision would 
benefit local families. 

  
The Senior Development Management Officer responded to the 
points raised. 
  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
4. APPEALS REPORT 

 
The Committee considered the Planning Appeals Report which provided 
information relating to lodged planning appeals as at 2nd October, 2023. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  
 

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
14 September, 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been 
dealt with first.]  

 


